## **ORDINANCE 2021-08-01**

## AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON PORTIONS OF PLEASANT HILL ROAD FROM STH 164 500' EAST

WHEREAS, the Village of Richfield's parking ordinances are regulated by Chapter 351 of the Village's Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to ensure that all roadways in the Village traversable to local traffic; and

WHEREAS, another important component of roadway safety is the ability to be accessed by emergency services personnel; and

WHEREAS, amending these ordinances and placing new signage on portions of Pleasant Hill Road will help with safety issues which exist along this stretch of Pleasant Hill Road; and

WHEREAS, the Village intends to place new signage on Pleasant Hill Road to further define the boundaries of parking versus no parking zones as shown in Exhibit A; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Richfield Village Board, Washington County, Wisconsin ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 351-39, which is entitled "Parking Prohibited" is hereby amended to ADD the following parking restrictions in alphabetical order, as follows:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Pleasant Hill Road	Both	Extending 500 feet east from STH 164

Attest: Jim Healy, Village Administrator/Clerk

**Section 2. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and posting or publication as provided by law.

**Section 3. Severability.** The several sections of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific Section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provisions, Sections, or portions thereof of the ordinance. The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms and conflict.

Adopted this 19th day of August, 2021.	
	John Jeffords, Village President

## EXHIBIT A

